
f 

KING COUNTY 

Signature Report 

September 26,2000 

Ordinance 13948 

1200 King County Courthouse 
5161bird Avenue 
Seattle, WA 98104 

Proposed No. 2000-0309.2 Sponsors Phillips and McKenna 

1 AN ORDINANCE making corrections to capital 

2 improvements sections of the 2000 Adopted Budget; and 

3 amending the 2000 Budget Ordinance, Ordinance 13678, 

4 Sections 121 and 123 and Attachments 3 and 5, as amended. 

5 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY: 

6 SECTION 1. There is hereby approved and adopted a supplemental appropriation 

7 of $4,196,500 to the SWM CIP non-bond sub-fund 3292 to fund projects to address 

8 flooding, drainage and degraded habitat, authorization to disappropriate $3,356,000 from 

9 SWM CIP contingency project, and authorization to disappropriate $150,000 from ESA 

10 Contingency project. From the surface and storm water management construction fund 

11 3180 there is hereby approved and adopted a supplemental appropriation of $1,453,000 to 

12 fund projects including King County's share in reducing flood hazards on the Snoqualmie 

13 river, purchasing flood prone homes, and elevating flood prone homes. To the open 

14 space non-bond county projects fund 3522 there is hereby appropriated $320,000 to 

15 purchase property on the Cedar River and Bear Creek. 

16 SECTION 2. An appropriation of $4,196,500 to the SWM CIP non-bond sub-

17 fund 3292 will provide funding for projects as detailed in Attachment 1 to this ordinance. 

1 



18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

Ordinance 13948 

An appropriation of $1,453,000 from the Surface and Storm Water Management 

Construction Fund 3180 will provide funding for projects as detailed in Attachment 1 to 

this ordinance. An appropriation of $320,000 to open space non-bond county projects 

fund 3522 will provide funding for projects as detailed in Attachment 1 to this ordinance. 

A disappropriation of ($3,506,000) in SWM CIP non-bond fund 3292 will disappropriate 

. ($3,356,000) from the SWM CIP contingency project and ($150,000) from the ESA 

contingency project. 

SECTION 3. Ordinance 13678, Section 121, as amended, is hereby amended by 

adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

FUND 

3180 

3522 

3292 

AMOUNT 

$1,453,000 

$ 320,000 

$4,196,500 

31 From the several capital improvement project funds there are hereby appropriated 

32 and authorized to be disbursed the amounts for the specific projects identified in 

33 Attachment 1 to this ordinance. 

34 SECTION 4. Ordinance 13678, Attachment 3, as amended, is hereby amended by 

35 adding thereto and inserting therein the projects listed in Attachment 1 of this ordinance. 

36 PROVIDED THAT: 

37 $200,000 from Fund 3292, project OC1395 Coal Creek Upstream Improvements, 

38 shall be expended solely on a joint study or studies of erosion and sediment deposition in 

39 Coal Creek ravine pursuant to an interlocal agreement with the City of Bellevue. The 

40 county shall not expend or encumber more than one-half 0/2) of the cost of each study. 

2 



41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 

Ordinance 13948 

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: 

No funds from Fund 3292, project XXXX ESA Related Feasibility Studies, shall 

be expended or encumbered on biological assessments. 

SECTION 5. Ordinance 13678, Section 123, as amended, is hereby amended by 

adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

Fund 

3292 

Amount 

($3,506,000) 

SECTION 6. Ordinance 13678, Attachment 5, as amended, is hereby amended by 

adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

Fund Project Project Description Amount 

3292 ON1787 SWM CIP Contingency ($3,356,000) 

3 



52 

53 

Ordinance 13948 

3292 OM1787 ESA Contingency ($ 150,000) 

Ordinance 13948 was introduced on 5/22/00 and passed by the Metropolitan King 
County Council on 9/25/00, by the following vote: 

ATTEST: 

Yes: 11 - Mr. von Reichbauer, Ms. Miller, Ms. Fimia, Mr. Phillips, Mr. Pelz, 
Mr. McKenna, Ms. Sullivan, Mr. Pullen, Mr. Gossett, Mr. Vance and Mr. 
Irons 
No: 0 
Excused: 2 - Mr. Nickels and Ms. Hague 

KING COUNT.:...Y~~~= 

~UN , .: .. 
Pete von Reichbauer, Chair 

Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council, 

,.- F\\_D ~ _ ~ 
APPROVED this ~ day of ~~O. 

Ron Sims, County Executive 

Attachments 1 

4 



13948 
Attachment #1 to Proposed Substitute Ordinance 2000-0309 dated 9-20-00 
Fund Project Project Description Amount 
3180 047101 Snoqualmie 205 Flood Hazard Reduction Project $470,000 

047102 Snoqualmie Floodplain Home Buyout $660,000 
047103 River Floodplain Home Elevations $323,000 

TOTAL $1,453,000 

Fund Project Project Description Amount 
3522 352317 Cedar RiverlTaylor Creek Acquisition $170,000 

352318 Bear Creek Reach A Acquisition $150,000 
TOTAL $320,000 

Fund Project Project Description Amount 
3292 OE1505 Burns Creek Naglich Easement Purchases $150,000 

XXXX Alternative Shoreline Protection Demo $50,000 
XXXX Cedar River Opportunity Fund Projects $100,000 
XXXX May Creek Canyon Restoration $50,000 
OE1135 Maplewood Ravine Stabilization $100,000 
OB1595 Ruddell's Add'n Phase 2 $150,000 
OE1675 Mullen Slough Restoration $20,000 
OA1676 Mill Creek Channel Improvements $100,000 
OE1505 Olson Canyon Stabilization $80,000 
OC1505 O'Grady Creek Culvert Replacement $150,000 
OA1626 White Center Drainage Projects $195,000 
OB1625 Lakewood Park Improvement $65,000 
2A1246 Westhill Small Prgm (Skyway Park Outlet) $25,000 
2A1406 Westhill Small Prgm (Beacon Hill Coal Mine Rd Pond) $55,000 
2B1406 Westhill Small Prgm (Beacon Hill Coal Mine Rd Cleanup $25,000 
2C1406 Westhill Small Prgm (MLK to Beacon Coal Mine Rd) $20,000 
2B1246 Westhill Small PrKm (Renton Ave Channel Project) $30,000 
2C1246 Westhill Small Prgm (Ravine Hillside Stabilization) $50,000 
OC1395 Coal Creek Upstream Improvements $200,000 
OYlO05 Holmes Pt Dr @ NE 138th Tightline $150,000 
OA1445 Atwood Bank Stabilization $60,000 
OGI135 Trib 0321 Habitat Enhancement $30,000 
OFI135 Lower Peterson Cr. Habitat Enhancement $50,000 
OC1395 LS-2 Drainage System $50,000 
OA1155 Taylor CreeklMaxwell Rd $255,000 
OC1085 Issaquah Creek Floodplain $50,000 
XXXX Westhill Drainage Projects $250,000 
OA1785 NDAP(OUUA) $90,000 
OA1786 SWM Small CIPID.H.I. (OUUA) $90,000 
OA1790 Native Plant /L WD Holding Program $90,000 
OF 1095 Service Area Wide Small Habitat Restoration $137,000 
OCI787 Opportunity Projects $80,000 
ODI787 SWM CIP Monitoring $129,000 
OE1645 Hamm Cr. CloverleafWQ Pond (Green) $140,000 
OAI789 LDSU NDAP Quickfix (OUUA) $90,000 
OBI505 O'Grady Creek Park Habitat Restoration $200,000 
OC1685 East Br. Hylebos Channel Stabilize $111,500 
OA1595 Ruddell's Drainage Improvements (Black River) $45,000 
OB1175 Wildc1ife Shore Drainage Improvement $79,000 
XXXX White Center Greenw·ay $250,000 
XXXX ESA Related Project Feasibility Studies $100,000 
OA1787 Fund 329 Contingency Project $55,000 

TOTAL $4,196,500 

F: \2000-0309\2000-0309 SWM CIP\2000-0309ATrACHMENT #1 to Amend1 version 2.doc 


